

No. 18-1317

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WEST VIRGINIA CWP FUND, as carrier for
MOUNTAIN LAUREL RESOURCES COMPANY

Petitioner

v.

DONALD BELL, SR.

and

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

KEVIN LYSKOWSKI
Acting Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5770
stearman.gary@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
1. The Black Lung Benefits Act.....	4
2. Section 921(c)(3)'s irrebutable presumption for complicated pneumoconiosis	5
3. Section 921(c)(4)'s rebuttable fifteen-year presumption	7
C. Facts	8
1. General background facts	8
2. Chest x-ray readings	8
3. Pulmonary function tests (PFT) and arterial blood gas tests (ABG)	10
4. Treatment records	11
5. Relevant medical opinions	11
D. Decisions Below	13
1. ALJ Krantz denies the claim	13
2. The Board remands	14

3. ALJ Krantz denies the claim again15

4. The Board remands for a second time16

5. ALJ Johnson awards benefits17

6. The Board affirms the award of benefits19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT19

ARGUMENT20

 I. Standard of Review20

 II. ALJ Johnson permissibly determined that Dr. Castle’s opinion is inconsistent
 with the regulatory definition of legal pneumoconiosis21

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Bloomer v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 2013 WL 587637 (Ben. Rev. Bd.)	29
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Dante Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 164 Fed. Appx. 338 (4th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>E. Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 805 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Director, OWCP [Scarbro]</i> , 220 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Eggers v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 29 Fed. Appx. 144 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Elm Grove Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir.2007)	29
<i>Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)	5, 25, 27, 29
<i>Hobet Mining, LLC, v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015)	20, 29
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	22
<i>Midland Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 358 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2004)	30

<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks</i> , 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 20
<i>Richardson v. Jewell Ridge Mining Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4407015 (Ben. Rev. Bd.)	29
<i>Stiltner v. Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Thorn v. Itmann Coal Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 1993)	22, 23
<i>Trump v. Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp.</i> , __ Fed. Appx __, 2018 WL 3006102 (4th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 744 U.S. 293 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Underwood v. Elkay Mining, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 946 (4th Cir.1997)	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	22
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>W. Va. CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Warth v. Southern Coal Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 1995)	25, 27

Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc. v. Cochran,
718 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2016)5

Yauck v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)10

Statutes

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44.....1

30 U.S.C. §§ 901(a)4

30 U.S.C. 902(b)4

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3).....5, 6

30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....7

30 U.S.C. § 932(a)2

30 U.S.C. § 932(k)23

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....32

Regulations

20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix B 10, 11

20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix C11

20 C.F.R. § 718.14

20 C.F.R. § 718.1025

20 C.F.R. § 718.102(c)(3).....9

20 C.F.R. § 718.105(a).....10

20 C.F.R. § 718.1065

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a).....4

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2)..... 2, 5, 16, 26

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)5

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)(ii)(E).....9

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i)..... 10, 11

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii).....11

20 C.F.R. § 718.3046

20 C.F.R. § 718.3057, 23

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....7

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii).....8

65 Fed. Reg. 79938-41 (Dec. 20, 2000)..... 26-28

Other Authorities

H.R.Conf.Rep. No. 95–864 (1978).....23

Guidelines for the Use of the ILO International Classification of Radiographs of
Pneumoconioses (Rev. Ed. 2011)6

Occupational Safety and Health Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Spirometry Testing
in Occupational Health Programs: Best Practices for Healthcare Professionals,
(2013)10

The Merck Manual, Consumer Version10
